1 State of Arkansas A Bill 2 Act 1611 of 2001 83rd General Assembly SENATE BILL 93 Regular Session, 2001 3 4 5 By: Senators Everett, Hill 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-10-307 PERTAINING TO 9 THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE FUND AND 16-10-10 11 308 PERTAINING TO THE CITY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 12 FUND; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 13 **Subtitle** 14 15 TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-10-307 16 PERTAINING TO THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE FUND AND 16-10-308 PERTAINING 17 18 TO THE CITY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 19 FUND. 20 21 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 23 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 16-10-307(c)(1) is amended to read as follows: 24 25 (c)(1) The county administration of justice fund of each county may 26 retain an amount equal to the amount which was collected by the county from 27 court costs and filing fees for county administration of justice expense in the calendar year ending December 31, 1994, or the amount appropriated from 28 29 court costs and filing fees by ordinance enacted prior to December 31, 1994, or on February 13, 1995, or on February 14, 1995, or by resolution dated 30 31 February 9, 1995, for county administration of justice expense from court 32 costs and filing fees for the calendar year ending December 31, 1995, plus, 33 for each year after calendar year years 1995 through 2001, an additional amount based upon the average percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index 34 35 for All Urban Consumers or its successor, as published by the United States 36 Department of Labor for the two (2) years immediately preceding. The amount

.JMB108

1	retained during calendar year 2002 and each calendar year thereafter shall be
2	the amount retained during calendar year 2001.
3	
4	
5	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 16-10-308(c)(1) is amended to read as follows:
6	(c)(1) The city administration of justice fund of each city may retain
7	an amount equal to the amount which was collected by the city from court costs
8	and filing fees for city administration of justice expense in the calendar
9	year ending December 31, 1994, or the amount appropriated from court costs and
10	filing fees by ordinance enacted prior to December 31, 1994, for city or
11	county administration of justice expense from court costs and filing fees for
12	the calendar year ending December 31, 1995, plus, for each year after calendar
13	year years 1995 through 2001, an additional amount based upon the average
14	percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers or its
15	successor, as published by the United States Department of Labor for the two
16	(2) years immediately preceding. The amount retained during calendar year 2002
17	and each calendar year thereafter shall be the amount retained during calendar
18	year 2001.
19	
20	
21	APPROVED: 4/16/2001
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	

36